

Robert A. Simon
 State Bar No. 18390000
**WHITAKER CHALK SWINDLE
 & SCHWARTZ, PLLC**
 301 Commerce Street, Suite 3500
 Fort Worth, Texas 76102
 Telephone: (817) 878-0543
 Facsimile: (817) 878-0501
rsimon@whitakerchalk.com
**Attorneys for Defendants,
 Reymundo "Rey" Trevino, III,
 Eagle Rio Energy Companies, Inc.,
 And Okoto Okpo**

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
 DALLAS DIVISION**

IN RE: §
 §
THOMAS L. TAYLOR III, solely in his §
capacity as Court-appointed temporary §
receiver for Breitling Energy Corporation, §
et al §
 §
PLAINTIFF §
 §
VS. §
 §
REYMOND TREVINO, EAGLE RIO §
ENERGY COMPANIES, INC., DEREK §
TAYLOR, ALDEN ADAMS, LLC, §
NATHAN MADU, and OKOTO OKPO, §
 §
DEFENDANTS. §

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-00393-D

**DEFENDANTS, REYMUNDO "REY" TREVINO, III'S, EAGLE RIO ENERGY
 COMPANIES, INC.'S, AND OKOTO OKPO'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ALL CLAIMS
 (PERTAINS TO DOCKET NO. 38)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. UNCONTROVERTED FACTS 1

 A. The Appointment of the Receiver 1

 B. Defendants’ Employment by the Receivership Entities 2

II. SUMMARY JUDGMENT REQUESTED 7

III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT EVIDENCE 7

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

V. ARGUMENT 9

 A. Summary Judgment Standard 9

 B. The Statute of Repose Under TUFTA 10

 C. The Receiver Has No Claims against the Defendants for Unjust Enrichment. 16

VI. CONCLUSION 21

VII. REQUESTED RELIEF 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Anglo-Dutch Petroleum Int’l, Inc. v. Haskell</i> , 193 S.W.3d 87 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 st Dist.] 2006, no pet.)	19
<i>Barnett v. Coppell North Texas Court, Ltd.</i> , 123 S.W.3d 804 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2003, pet.denied)	17, 18
<i>Basic Capital Mgmt., Inc. v. Dynex Capital, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 5578510, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 186739, *12-13 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 28, 2019).....	14, 15
<i>Cadle Co. v. Wilson</i> , 136 S.W.3d 345 (Tex. App. – Austin 2004, no pet.)	16, 17
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	10
<i>Davis v. OneWest Bank, N.A.</i> , 2015 Tex. App. LEXIS 3470, *2-3 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2015).....	17
<i>FDIC v. Daniel</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22460 *2 (E.D. Tex. 1992)	21
<i>Galbraith Eng’g Consultants, Inc. v. Pochucha</i> , 290 S.W.3d 863 (Tex. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>Heldenfels Bros., Inc. v. City of Corpus Christi</i> , 832 S.W.2d 39 (Tex. 1992)	18
<i>Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 2d 825 (N.D. Tex. 2011).....	12
<i>Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm., Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 185 (5 th Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Janvey v. Golf Channel, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 570 (5 th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>K-B Bldg. Co. v. Sheesley Constr., Inc.</i> , 2003 PA Super 372 A. 2d 1132 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2003).....	12
<i>Methodist Healthcare Sys. Of San Antonio, Ltd. v. Rankin</i> , 307 S.W.3d 283 (Tex. 2010).....	12, 13
<i>Mission Trading Co. v. Lewis</i> , 2017 U.S. LEXIS 181094 *15 (S.D. Tex. 2017).....	17
<i>Nathan v. Whittington</i> , 408 S.W.3d 870 (Tex. 2013).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Nelson v. Krusen</i> , 678 S.W.2d 918 (Tex. 1984).....	12
<i>O’Chesky v. American Housing Foundation</i> , 543 B.R. 245 (Bank. N.D. Tex. 2015)	13, 16
<i>Oxford Finance Cos. V. Velez</i> , 807 S.W.2d 460 (Tex. App. – Austin 1991, writ.denied).....	17
<i>Reagan National Advertising of Austin, Inc. v. Lakeway 620 Partners, L.P.</i> , 2001 Tex. App. LEXIS 4378, *25-27 (Tex. App. – Austin 2001, pet.denied)	17
<i>Regional Properties, Inc. v. Financial & Real Estate Constulting Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 552 (5 th Cir. 1982).....	18, 19
<i>RTC v. Phelps</i> , 860 F.Supp.389 (S.D. Tex. 1994)	21
<i>Taylor v. Rothstein Kass & Co., PLLC</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17435 *24 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 4, 2020).....	13
<i>Texas Association of Business v. Texas Air Control Board</i> , 852 S.W.2d 440 (Tex. 1993).....	20
<i>Vortt Exploration Co. v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 787 S.W.2d 942 (Tex. 1990)	18
<i>Yamin v. Carroll Wayen Conn., L.P.</i> 574 S.W.3d 50 (Tex. App. – Houston [14 th Dist.] 2018, pet.denied).....	15
<i>Zenner v. Lone Star Stripping & Paving, L.L.C.</i> , 371 S.W.3d 311 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 st Dist.] 2012, pet.denied).....	12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6)	14
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(a)	9, 21
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(c)	10
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 56(g).....	7, 22

Statutes

TUFTA § 24.005.....	5, 6, 8, 10, 14, 15, 17
TUFTA § 24.010.....	8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
TUFTA § 24.012.....	16
TUFTA § 24.013.....	7, 21, 22
UFTA, 7A U.L.A. 7 (2006)	13

Other Authorities

Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 24.010.....	12, 14, 15
Tex. Bus. & Comm. Code § 24.012.....	12, 17
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 16.003	20
